

No. 22-8009

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

SCOTT and RHONDA BURNETT *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Petitioners.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Missouri
Hon. Stephen R. Bough
(Case No. 19-CV-332-SRB)

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

DATED: May 16, 2022

Michael S. Ketchmark
Scott A. McCreight
11161 Overbrook Road, Suite 210
Leawood, KS 66211
(913) 266-4500
mike@ketchmclaw.com
smccreight@ketchmclaw.com

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 I. Dr. Schulman’s Benchmark Analysis..... 4

 II. Defendants’ Disagreements with Dr. Schulman’s Benchmark
 Analysis. 8

 III. The District Court’s Evidentiary Hearing and Class Certification
 Order..... 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. PETITIONERS MAKE NO ATTEMPT TO MEET THE
 STANDARDS FOR IMMEDIATE REVIEW UNDER RULE 23(f) 12

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL
 STANDARD AND ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN
 GRANTING CERTIFICATION 15

 A. Rule 23 Requires the Court to Conduct a Rigorous Analysis of
 the Methods of Proof to Be Used at Trial, Not the Case Merits. 16

 B. The District Court Properly Found Dr. Schulman’s Methods of
 Proof Persuasive..... 19

 C. The District Court Had No Need to Resolve the “Battle of
 Experts” Because Dr. Stiroh Based Her Own Criticisms on Common
 Evidence. 21

 III. DEFENDANTS IDENTIFY NO “INCONSISTENT STANDARDS”
 AMONG THE DISTRICT COURTS OF THIS CIRCUIT 23

 IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’
 DAUBERT MOTION 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) ..	16, 17
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	4, 14
<i>Chamberlain v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	1, 13
<i>Comcast Corp v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	14
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) .	4
<i>Eleven Line, Inc. v. N. Tex. State Soccer Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Elizabeth M. v. Montenez</i> , 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>In re Delta Air Lines</i> , 310 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2002)	1, 12
<i>In re District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-MD-2293, 2014 WL 1282293 (S.D.N.Y. March 28, 2014)	25
<i>In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	18
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008). 16, 17	
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>In re Mushroom Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 319 F.R.D. 158 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	18
<i>In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	20

<i>In re Namenda Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 338 F.R.D. 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	25
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	passim
<i>In re Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-02567-GAF, 2021 WL 5632089 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 9, 2021).....	2, 15, 18, 23
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Nat’l Farmers’ Org., Inc. v. Associated Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 850 F.2d 1286 (8th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Prado-Steiman v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	1, 12, 14
<i>Smith v. ConocoPhillips Pipe Line Co.</i> , 801 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2015) ...	24
<i>SourceOne Dental, Inc. v. Patterson Cos., Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-5440, 2018 WL 2172667 (E.D.N.Y. May 10, 2018).....	5, 25
<i>Sumitomo Copper Litig. v. Credit Lyonnais, Ltd.</i> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)	1, 13
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	17, 21
<i>Vallario v. Vandehey</i> , 554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)	13, 14
<i>Wedow v. City of Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 442 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 passim
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 5 28
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32 28
